

El Paso, TX

Legislation Text

File #: 23-475, Version: 2

## CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS LEGISTAR AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM

## DISTRICT, DEPARTMENT, CONTACT INFORMATION:

Please choose District and Department from drop down menu. Please post exactly as example below. No Title's, No emails. Please use ARIAL 10 Font.

## **All Districts**

Police, Interim Chief Peter Pacillas, (915) 212-4302 Police, Assistant Chief Humberto Talamantes, (915) 212-4309

## AGENDA LANGUAGE:

*This is the language that will be posted to the agenda. Please use ARIAL 11 Font.* 

A Resolution authorizing the City Manager or designee to submit grant application 3007108 for the City of El Paso Police Department project identified as "El Paso 2022 OPSG" through the Office of the Governor of the State of Texas, Homeland Security Grant Division, including all related paperwork, including but not limited to, authorization of budget transfers, and/or revisions to the operation plan, and to accept, reject, amend, and/or terminate the grant which will provide financial assistance to the City of El Paso. In the event of loss or misuse of grant funds, the City of El Paso assures it will return the funds to the Office of the Governor in full. Requesting \$1,371,166.00. No cash match is required. The grant period will be from March 01, 2023 - February 29, 2024.